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Summary 

SL/2021/0764 

PARISH: Kendal  

24 Castle Oval, Kendal, LA9 7BD 

PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension. 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Steve Greenwood 

Grid Ref: E: 352684 N: 492236 

Committee date: 28 October 2021 

Case Officer: Simon Lloyds 

This application seeks permission to demolish an existing conservatory and rear extension 

and to erect a rear extension measuring 5.35m x 3.71m at No. 24 Castle Oval, Kendal, LA9 

7BD. 

The main issue to consider is whether the proposal will have significant impacts on the 

visual and residential amenity of the area.  

The application is reported to the Planning Committee as the applicant is a member of staff. 

This is in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Scheme of Delegation.  

Recommendation 

The recommendation is to grant subject to conditions. 

1. Description and proposal 

Site Description 

1.1. The site is located at No. 24 Castle Oval, Kendal and is an end terrace property. 

The property has been extended to the rear (single storey) and to the side (two 

storey).    
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Proposal 

1.2. The Applicant seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing 

conservatory and rear extension and the erection of a single storey rear 

extension. The extension will be finished in materials to match existing materials 

on the dwelling.   

2. Consultations 

Kendal Town Council  

2.1. The council responded with ‘no material objections’ but commented that net 

biodiversity gain was insufficient with a single bird box and that the positioning of 

the box should ensure their location is appropriate to achieve an actual net 

biodiversity gain.   

Network Rail 

2.2. No comments 

Neighbours/Others  

2.3. Neighbour Consultation letters expired 2 September 2021. No neighbour 

correspondence has been received in response to the letters.  

2.4. A site notice was erected on 13 August 2021, the notice expired on 3 September 

2021. No correspondence has been received in response to the site notice.  

3. Relevant planning history 

3.1. SL/2016/0547 two storey side extension 
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4. Relevant planning policies 

National Planning Policy Framework  

Chapter 12 Achieving well designed places 

Local Development Policies 

South Lakeland Core Strategy Policies (CS) 

CS1.1 Sustainable development principles 

CS8.2 Protection and enhancement of landscape and settlement character 

CS8.10 Design 

South Lakeland Development Management Development Plan 

Document Policies (DM) 

DM1 – General Requirements for all development 

DM2 – Achieving Sustainable High Quality Design 

DM4 – Green and Blue Infrastructure, Open Space, Trees and Landscaping 

DM6 -  Flood Risk Management and Sustainable Drainage Systems  

5. Assessment 

Principle of Development and Local Plan Policy 

5.1. A residential extension in this location is acceptable in principle and the key 

issues that apply to this application are: 

 The impact on visual and landscape settlement character 

 The impact on residential amenity  

 Biodiversity Net Gain 
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 Impact on Site of Special Scientific Interest 

 Surface water drainage 

Visual Amenity 

5.2. NPPF paragraph 126 states the creation of high quality buildings and places is 

fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve. 

Paragraph 130 goes on to state that decisions should ensure development that 

is visually attractive, adds to the overall quality of an area, sympathetic to local 

character and history and maintains a strong sense of place. Policy DM2 seeks 

to deliver high quality design which is responsive to the local character and 

reinforces local distinctiveness, that is sympathetically designed to respect the 

form and materials of existing buildings, and which creates a positive contribution 

to the locality. 

5.3. The proposed development includes the demolition of an existing conservatory 

and a small rear extension and the erection of a larger rear extension.  

5.4. The proposed scheme is not permitted development relating to the 

dwellinghouse, as it would consist of the enlargement of a dwellinghouse by 

extending beyond the rear wall of the original dwellinghouse by more than 3 

metres.   

5.5. The proposed extension will project 3.71 metres from the rear elevation of the 

dwellinghouse and measure 5.35 metres in width. It will be 2.5 metres to the 

eaves and will be 3.56 metres high where the pitch roof adjoins the 

dwellinghouse. The extension will be 0.73 metres from the boundary with the 

adjoining neighbor.  

5.6. It is considered that the proposed extension is appropriate domestic 

development in relation to the host dwelling. By scale and design the 

development is subservient to the dwelling. The proposed works will not have an 

adverse impact on the visual amenity of the area. The proposal complies with 

Policies CS1.1, CS8.2 & CS8.10 of the Core Strategy and Policies DM1 & DM2 

of the Development Management Policies Development Plan Document.  
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5.7. In order to ensure that the development is of an acceptable appearance a 

condition will be imposed on any permission granted to ensure that the materials 

used match that of the existing dwelling. 

Residential Amentity 

5.1. Development is required to ensure that it delivers acceptable levels of amenity 

for neighbouring properties in accordance with paragraph 130 (f) of the NPPF 

and Policy DM1 (1) of the South Lakeland DMP DPD. 

5.2. The proposed rear extension is wholly enclosed within the rear garden of the 

dwelling and is more than 0.7 metres from any boundary.  

5.3. The adjoining neighbour, No. 22 Castle Oval, has a conservatory on the rear 

elevation. The proposed extension to No. 24 will protrude slightly beyond the 

rear elevation of the neighbours conservatory but will not impact on the outlook 

from the conservatory.  

5.4. The neighbour to the other side, No. 53 Castle Grove, has a large garage/utility 

room which is built on the boundary with No. 24. This projects 3.5 metres beyond 

the rear elevation of No. 53. The proposed extension to No. 24 will not impact on 

the outlook from the rear of No. 53.   

5.5. There are two high level windows in the side (south west elevation) of the 

proposed extension. These windows have an outlook towards the blank side 

elevation of the extension on No. 53. There are no issues with loss of privacy or 

overlooking. 

5.6. As a result of the design, scale and position of the proposed rear extension, the 

proposal will not create overbearing, overshadowing or overlooking impacts to a 

degree which would be harmful to the living conditions of neighbouring residents.   

Net Biodiversity Gain 

5.7. The National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 170 (d) requires that 

proposals minimise impacts on and provide net gains for biodiversity, which is 

echoed through Local Plan Policies DM1 and DM4 of the Development 

Management Policies Development Plan Document. These require that unless it 
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can be demonstrated that this is not possible, all development proposals should 

result in net gains for biodiversity.  

5.8. The net biodiversity gain measures proposed should be proportionate to the 

scale of the development. In this case the applicant shall place a bird box on site. 

5.9. Kendal town council commented that net biodiversity gain was insufficient with a 

single bird box and that the positioning of the box should ensure their location is 

appropriate to achieve an actual net biodiversity gain. It is considered that the 

bird box would be more successful if located at eaves level and the applicant 

was agreeable to this. An amended plan was submitted to show this. 

5.10. It is considered that the proposed measures are an appropriate net 

biodiversity gain in context of the development proposed. In order to ensure that 

the bird box is fully installed and made available for use for the lifetime of the 

development a condition will be imposed on any permission granted to require 

this. 

Impact on nearby Site of Special Scientific Interest 

5.11. The Wildlife and Countryside Act (as amended) and The Conservation of 

Habitats and Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 together with 

para 180 of the NPPF and DM1 para 7 of the Development Management 

Policies DPD require the consideration of protected habitats in the determination 

of planning applications. 

5.12. This proposal is within the SSSI Impact Risk Zone for the River Kent and 

Tributaries SSSI which is 800 metres to the west. The scale of the development, 

its context within the existing residential area, the separation distances from the 

SSSI designation and the characteristics of the designations mean that there 

would be no impacts resulting from the proposed development. The proposal is 

therefore in compliance with the above listed policies. 

Surface Water Drainage 

5.13. Policy DM6 seeks to ensure existing and new development is not exposed to 

flood risk and to prioritise the promotion of Sustainable Drainage Systems; this 

will be achieved through appropriate management and treatment of surface and 
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foul water and consideration of watercourses and flood defences. The 

Environment Agency standing advice for flood risk assessment is also a 

consideration.  

5.14. The extension will be built on an existing area of hard standing and would 

replace an existing conservatory and rear extension. It is considered that there 

would only be a slight increase in surface water run-off.  Surface water should be 

managed at the source, with reduced transfer and discharge elsewhere. The 

following hierarchy should be adhered to for discharge: 1. into the ground 

(infiltration at source); 2. to a surface water body; 3. to a surface water sewer, or 

other suitable surface water drainage system; 4. to a combined sewer 

5.15. Surface water currently runs off into the existing land drains and the garden 

area. The rear garden is fairly long but is narrow and there is only a limited area 

suitable for a soakway. The applicant has indicated on the plan the location of a 

soakaway. The applicant has also proposed to install water butts for rainwater 

harvesting.   

5.16. It is considered that connection into a soakaway will meet the requirements of 

Policy DM6. In order to ensure that the soakaway and water butts  are fully 

installed and made available for use for the lifetime of the development a 

condition will be imposed on any permission granted to require this. 

 

Planning Balance and Conclusions  

5.17. Local Policy and the National Planning Policy Framework both have a 

presumption in favour of sustainable development. Policy CS1.1 states that the 

development will be considered sustainable where it is of a high quality, localised 

and appropriate design is incorporated to retain distinctive character/ sense of 

place and enhance the existing building. On balance it is considered that the 

proposed development complies with the principles within supporting policy due 

to the appropriateness of the proposed design, scale and materials. 

5.18. The scale and design of the proposal does not adversely affect visual 

amenities or third party residential amenity of neighbouring properties. As a 

result the proposal is compliant with the requirements of the Core Strategy, 
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Development Management Policies Development Plan Document and the 

National Planning Policy Framework and on balance is acceptable. 

6. Recommendation  

6.1. GRANT subject to: 

Condition (1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from  

the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Condition (2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 

 Exisiting and Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations, Location and Site Plan: 

Drawing No. A1.SG.07.21 Rev 1 

 As received by the Local Planning Authority 12 October 2021 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

 

Condition (3) The development hereby permitted shall be constructed of the materials 

details of which are shown on Drawing No. A1.SG.07.21 Rev 1, received 12 

October 2021. The approved materials shall be retained thereafter, unless 

otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the development is of a high quality design in accordance with 

Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies Development Plan 

Document and Policy CS8.10 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy. 

Condition (4) The extension hereby approved shall not be first occupied until the bird nest 

box shown on the Exisiting and Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations, 

Location and Site Plan: Drawing No. A1.SG.07.21 Rev 1, received 12 October 

2021 has been installed. Thereafter, the approved bird nest box shall be 

retained for the lifetime of the development, replaced on a like-for-like basis as 

necessary. 
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Reason  To ensure net biodiversity gains in accordance with Policies DM1 & DM4 of 

the Development Management Policies Development Plan Document and 

Policies CS1.1 & CS8.4 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy.  

Condition (5) Prior to first occupation of the extension hereby permitted, a soakway and 

rainwater harvesting butts shall be fully installed as shown on the Exisiting 

and Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations, Location and Site Plan: Drawing 

No. A1.SG.07.21 Rev 1, received 12 October 2021. Surface water from the 

roof of the extension shall be directed to the soakway and rainwater 

harvesting butts. Thereafter, the approved soakaway and rainwater harvesting 

butts shall be retained for the lifetime of the development.  

Reason:  To ensure that surface run off is managed at the site to ensure that it reduces 

the potential for flooding and reduces the transfer and discharge of water 

elsewhere in accordance with Policy DM6 of the Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document. 

 

 


